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Ujjivan Small Finance Bank Ltd. 

Strong performance, upbeat commentary 

UJJIVANS 3QFY26 reported PAT of ~INR1.9bn (+71% y-y / 53% q-q) was 10% ahead 
of consensus estimates but largely in line with our estimates. AUM growth 
accelerated sharply to 21.6% y-y / 7.1% q-q on the back of highest ever 
disbursements of INR83bn (+55% y-y / 4.6% q-q). More importantly growth was 
broad based led by core as well as recently incubated businesses. MFI Group loans 
and Individual loans portfolio also grew by 4% q-q each indicating normalization. 
Reported NIMs expanded 30bps q-q to 8.2% aided by 1. lower cost of funds, 2. CRR 
cut benefit 3. utilization of excess balance sheet liquidity and 4. Lower interest 
reversals stemming from lower slippages / credit cost.  C/I ratio however 
remained elevated at 66% primarily on account of a one of wage provision of 
INR180m (pre-tax) and higher disbursement related expenses. PPOP growth was 
healthy at 22% y-y (6% ahead of our estimates due to higher-than-expected 
growth). Calc. credit cost declined sharply by 60bps q-q to 2.2% due to decline in 
slippages. Management attributed the improvement to reduced stress in MFI 
(broad based) which is likely to continue even in 4Q. Deposit growth was healthy at 
~22% y-y / 8% q-q, closely tracking loan growth. Absolute CASA jumped 33% y-
y/7% q-q and helped retain CASA ratio above 27%. Management expects CASA 
ratio to remain at similar levels and accelerate from FY27.  We have made marginal 
upward revisions to our loan growth and cost assumptions, resulting in a 4-5% 
upgrade to our FY27/FY28 PAT estimates. We also lower our cost of equity 
assumption to 12.5% from 13%, reflecting improved earnings visibility and higher 
geographic and product diversification. This results in a revised target price of INR 
75. We maintain our BUY rating on the stock. Our target price of INR 75, derived 
using the excess return framework, implies valuation multiples of 1.9x/1.7x 
FY27E/FY28E P/ABV, respectively. 

Broad-based growth acceleration  

AUM growth accelerated to 21.6% y-y and 7.1% q-q, driven by the highest-ever 
quarterly disbursements of INR 83 bn (+55% y-y / +4.6% q-q). Growth was broad-
based across both core and newer businesses, with a clear shift towards faster-
growing, secured products. Housing loans grew 40% y-y and 8% q-q to constitute 
22% of the loan book (vs 19% in Q3FY25), while MSME and micro-mortgage 
portfolios expanded sharply (+69% y-y / +12% q-q and +153% y-y / +22% q-q, 
respectively). Newer verticals such as gold loans, vehicle loans and agri banking also 
scaled up rapidly, albeit from a lower base, contributing to improved diversification. 
Importantly, the MFI group loan and individual loan portfolios grew 4% q-q each, 
indicating normalization after a prolonged slowdown. As a result, the share of 
secured loans increased to 48% (+1% q-q) in line with stated strategy. 

NIMs expand, expect further COF improvement in 4Q   

Reported NIMs expanded by 30 bps q-q to 8.2%, driven by a lower cost of funds, CRR 
cut benefits, improved utilization of excess balance sheet liquidity, and lower interest 
reversals due to reduced slippages and credit costs. Management expects the cost of 
funds to decline further in Q4, led by recent 25 bps-50 bps rate cuts in lower savings 
account buckets (INR 1-5 lakh), which account for ~50% of total SA deposits. 
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52-wk High/Low 63/31 

Face value Rs 10 

M-Cap  Rs 120bn/ USD 1.3bn 

3-m Avg volume USD 0.4mn 

Financial Snapshot (Rs bn) 
Y/E March FY26E FY27E FY28E 

NII 39,194.5 46,835.0 56,304.6 

PPOP 17,203 21,310 26,401 

PAT 6,617.4 10,286.2 13,630.6 

EPS (Rs) 3 5 7 

EPS Gr. (%) -8% 55% 33% 

BV/Sh (Rs) 34 38 44 

Adj. BV/Sh (Rs) 33.3 37.4 42.6 

Ratios    

NIM (%) 7.8 7.9 7.8 

C/I ratio (%) 65.3 64.0 62.9 

RoA (%) 1.3 1.7 1.8 

RoE (%) 1.3 1.7 1.8 

Valuations    

P/E (x) 18.1 11.7 8.8 

P/BV (x) 1.8 1.6 1.4 

P/Adj. BV 1.9 1.7 1.5 

Shareholding pattern (%) 
 Dec’25 Sep’25 Jun’25 

Promoter 0.0 0.0 0.0 
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Cost ratios impacted by one of wage provision  

The C/I ratio remained elevated at 66%, largely due to a one-off wage provision of 
INR 180mn (pre-tax) and higher disbursement-linked expenses. Management expects 
cost ratios to remain elevated in Q4 amid strong disbursement momentum, with a 
gradual decline anticipated from FY27 as operating leverage kicks in. 

Credit cost springs a positive surprise  

Calculated credit costs declined sharply by 60 bps q-q to 2.2%, driven by a reduction 
in slippage. Management attributed the improvement to easing stress across the MFI 
portfolio, which was broad-based in nature and is expected to sustain into Q4. 
Management further expects credit costs in Q4 to trend below Q3 levels, with full 
normalization likely by 2HFY27. 

Valuation and View  

We upgrade our FY27/FY28 PAT estimates by 4-5% on the back of marginally higher 
loan growth and improved cost assumptions. We also lower our cost of equity to 
12.5% from 13%, reflecting better earnings visibility and diversification, resulting in a 
revised target price of INR 75 under the excess return framework. We maintain our 
BUY rating. The target price implies valuation multiples of 1.9x/1.7x FY27E/FY28E 
P/ABV. Execution of the Vision 2030 strategy remains a key monitorable. While 
management guides to a 26% CAGR in advances through FY30, we build in a more 
conservative 24% CAGR over FY26-28. Our estimates also exclude potential dilution 
and any upside from a transition to a universal banking model, which could 
structurally add 20-30 bps to RoA over the next 3-5 years, in our view, subject 
to execution. 
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Exhibit 1: Quarterly performance 

PNL (Rs mn) 3QFY25 4QFY25 1QFY26 2QFY26 3QFY26 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Interest earned 15,883 15,709 16,167 16,803 17,501 10% 4% 

Interest expended 7,043 7,091 7,629 7,606 7,515 7% -1% 

Net Interest Income 8,840 8,618 8,538 9,197 9,987 13% 9% 

Non Interest Income 1,749 2,722 2,511 2,584 2,973 70% 15% 

Total Income 10,589 11,340 11,049 11,780 12,960 22% 10% 

Employee exp 3,712 4,196 4,118 4,355 4,738 28% 9% 

Non-employee exp 3,286 3,546 3,327 3,473 3,823 16% 10% 

Total operating exp 6,997 7,742 7,445 7,828 8,562 22% 9% 

Operating profit 3,592 3,598 3,605 3,952 4,398 22% 11% 

Provisions 2,228 2,645 2,249 2,350 1,953 -12% -17% 

PBT 1,364 953 1,355 1,603 2,445 79% 53% 

Tax 278 119 323 386 587 112% 52% 

PAT 1,086 834 1,032 1,217 1,857 71.0% 52.6% 

EPS 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.6 1.0 71.4% 52.4% 
        

Balance Sheet numbers (Rs mn) 3QFY25 4QFY25 1QFY26 2QFY26 3QFY26 YoY (%/bps) QoQ (%/bps) 

Total Assets 452,260  476,884  491,110  496,139  522,990  16% 5% 

Net Advances 296,210  313,900  325,010  338,080  362,280  22% 7% 

AUM 304,660  321,230  332,870  345,890  370,570  22% 7% 

Deposits 344,940  376,300  386,190  392,109  422,230  22% 8% 

CASA 86,620  96,120  93,810  107,830  115,350  33% 7% 

CASA Ratio 25.1% 25.5% 24.3% 27.5% 27.3% 221  -18  

Networth  59,960  60,834  61,910  63,230  65,190  9% 3% 
        

AUM Mix  3QFY25 4QFY25 1QFY26 2QFY26 3QFY26 YoY (%/bps) QoQ (%/bps) 

Group Loans 44.8% 40.7% 38.9% 37.9% 36.9% -792  -96  

MFI - Individual 16.3% 16.1% 16.0% 15.8% 15.3% -91  -45  

MSE 5.6% 6.4% 6.8% 7.4% 7.7% 217  33  

Agri and allied 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0  0  

Housing Finance 21.0% 22.8% 23.9% 25.3% 25.8% 481  50  

FIG lending 7.4% 8.7% 8.4% 7.2% 7.2% -23  -2  

Others  4.9% 5.3% 6.0% 6.4% 7.0% 207  59  

 

Key ratios (%) 3QFY25 4QFY25 1QFY26 2QFY26 3QFY26 YoY (bps) QoQ (bps) 

Yield 18.2% 17.9% 17.6% 17.5% 17.5% -70  0  

CoF 7.6% 7.6% 7.5% 7.3% 7.1% -50  -20  

NIM 8.6% 8.3% 7.7% 7.9% 8.2% -40  30  

C/I 66.1% 68.3% 67.4% 66.4% 66.1% -2  -39  

Credit Cost -3.0% -3.5% -2.82% -2.83% -2.23% 80 60 

RoA 1.0% 0.7% 0.9% 1.0% 1.5% 48  47  

ROE 7.3% 5.5% 6.7% 7.8% 11.6% 425  379  

GNPA (%) 2.7% 2.2% 2.5% 2.5% 2.4% -32  -12  

NNPA (%) 0.56% 0.49% 0.70% 0.70% 0.57% 1  -13  

PCR(%) 79% 77% 72% 72% 76% -262  434  

CAR 23.9% 23.1% 22.8% 21.4% 21.6% -228  26  

Tier I 22.0% 21.4% 21.2% 19.9% 20.1% -184  24  

Source: Company, Systematix Research 
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Earnings call highlights 

Guidance and Outlook 

• NIM expected to remain at current levels, with possibilities of improvement 
driven by SA rate cuts, MFI portfolio performance and further moderation in cost 
of funds. 

• Opex to average assets to remain at similar levels in 4QFY26. 

• Further improvement in credit costs expected in 4QFY26, with by H1FY27 credit 
cost expected at normal levels. 

• Under the Vision 2030 framework, management expects the portfolio to 
transition from 50:50 secured-unsecured in FY26 to 70:30 by 2030, implying a 
calibrated 5% annual shift and delivering a steady state ROA profile of 1.8-2.0%. 

Business Performance 

• PAT stood at Rs 1.9 bn, with RoA of 1.5% and RoE of 11.5% 

• NIM for the quarter was sequentially higher at 8.2% supported by lower cost of 
funds, favorable product mix and CRR relaxation. 

• Cost of funds declined by 26 bps QoQ to 7.8%, aided by deposit rate cuts 
undertaken in H1FY26 and improved overall liquidity planning. 

• Savings account deposit rates in the lowest two brackets were reduced by 25 bps 
and 50 bps, respectively. 

• Pursuant to the implementation of the New labour code effective November 
2025, the bank has assessed and accounted for the estimated incremental past 
service cost of Rs 180 mn pre-tax during the quarter. 

• Opex to average assets increased to 6.7%, primarily due to a Rs 180 mn gratuity 
provision linked to the implementation of the new labour code and growth-
related investments. 

Balance sheet 

• Deposits grew 22.4% YoY and 7.7% QoQ to Rs 422.23 bn 

• Credit-deposit ratio remained comfortable at 88%. 

• CASA ratio remained above 27% for the second consecutive quarter, supported 
by a sharper focus on acquiring quality new bank customers and dedicated 
engagement channels for existing customers. 

• Gross loan book grew 21.6% YoY and 7.1% QoQ and to Rs 370.6 bn, supported by 
strong disbursement momentum. 

• The bank reported its highest ever quarterly disbursements of Rs 82.93 bn, driven 
by broad based performance across both secured and unsecured products. 

Asset quality 

• Bucket-X collection efficiency improved for seven consecutive months, reaching 
99.7% in December 2025. 

• Collection efficiency across all states remained above 99.6% during November 
and December. 
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• Bank level PAR declined to below 4%, compared to 5.04% in December 2024, 
indicating improving asset quality trends. 

• SMA stood at 1.6%, while GNPA declined to 2.4% as of December 2025. 

• Gross slippage moderated to Rs 2.2 bn i.e. 2.4% annualised, of which 80% came 
from the microfinance portfolio. 

• Credit cost for the quarter was Rs 2bn, including Rs 90 mn of accelerated 
provisions, while PCR improved to 76%. 

• MFI yield at 22.2% increased QoQ, purely on account of lower slippage and 
reduced interest reversals, with no change in lending rates 

• In the microfinance segment, new customer acquisition continued to improve 
sequentially. Rejection rates, which had increased post implementation of 
industry guardrails have moderated to 35-36%. 

• The proportion of customers with three or more lenders declined sharply to 2.4-
2.5% from 14-15%. 

Other Points 

• The Universal Bank application is under active consideration by the RBI and 
management awaits the regulator’s decision. 

• West Bengal remains stable despite the upcoming election cycle, with 
management indicating no material disruption to MFI operations largely by metro 
urban portfolio and product diversification. 
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Exhibit 2: AUM growth picks up  
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Source: Company, Systematix Research  

Exhibit 3: Lower COF, Product Mix and CRR lead NIM growth 
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Exhibit 4: Spread remains healthy 
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Exhibit 5: Credit cost ease  
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Exhibit 6: C/I ratio remains elevated 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research  

Exhibit 7: Gratuity provision, Growth expenses keep Cost/Avg 
assets elevated 
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Exhibit 8: Return ratios gradually improving 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research  

Exhibit 9: Leverage Ratio maintains steady level 
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Exhibit 10: Change in Key estimates 

Particulars (Rs mn) 
Old New Change (% / bps) 

FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Interest Income 68,824 80,907 98,209 69,619 82,806 100,375 1.2% 2.3% 2.2% 

Interest expense 30,170 35,536 44,174 30,425 35,971 44,071 0.8% 1.2% -0.2% 

NII 38,654 45,371 54,035 39,194 46,835 56,305 1.4% 3.2% 4.2% 

Other Income 10,170 12,156 14,558 10,346 12,379 14,840 1.7% 1.8% 1.9% 

Total Income 48,824 57,527 68,592 49,541 59,214 71,145 1.5% 2.9% 3.7% 

Less: Opex 32,117 37,254 43,588 32,338 37,904 44,744 0.7% 1.7% 2.7% 

Operating Profit 16,707 20,273 25,004 17,203 21,310 26,401 3.0% 5.1% 5.6% 

Less: Provision 7,897 7,142 7,776 8,380 7,595 8,227 6.1% 6.3% 5.8% 

PBT 8,810 13,131 17,228 8,823 13,715 18,174 0.1% 4.4% 5.5% 

Less: Tax 2,203 3,283 4,307 2,206 3,429 4,544 0.1% 4.4% 5.5% 

PAT 6,608 9,848 12,921 6,617 10,286 13,631 0.1% 4.4% 5.5% 

BVPS 34.2 38.1 43.3 34.2 38.3 43.7 0.0% 0.5% 1.1% 

RoA% 1.3% 1.6% 1.7% 1.3% 1.7% 1.8% -1 6 12 

RoE% 10.4% 14.1% 16.4% 10.4% 14.7% 17.2% 1 59 77 

Source: Company, Systematix Research 
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FINANCIALS 

Profit & Loss Statement 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Interest Income  56,772   63,544   69,619   82,806   100,375  

Interest expense  (22,677)  (27,181)  (30,425)  (35,971)  (44,071) 

Net interest income  34,095   36,363   39,194   46,835   56,305  

Non-interest income  7,868   8,462   10,346   12,379   14,840  

Total income  41,962   44,825   49,541   59,214   71,145  

Operating expenses  (22,791)  (27,932)  (32,338)  (37,904)  (44,744) 

PPoP  19,171   16,892   17,203   21,310   26,401  

Provisions   (2,149)  (7,477)  (8,380)  (7,595)  (8,227) 

Profit before tax  17,022   9,416   8,823   13,715   18,174  

Taxes  (4,207)  (2,155)  (2,206)  (3,429)  (4,544) 

Net profit  12,815   7,261   6,617   10,286   13,631 

Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Balance Sheet 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Share capital  19,314   19,350   19,350   19,350   19,350  

Reserves & surplus  36,821   41,484   46,778   54,801   65,297  

Net worth  56,135   60,834   66,128   74,151   84,647  

Deposits  314,622   376,305   434,014   543,068   691,920  

Borrowings  21,708   28,454   41,042   43,759   21,316  

Other liabilities  11,757   11,299   12,429   13,672   15,039  

Total liabilities  404,222   476,892   553,613   674,649   812,922  

      

Total cash & equ.  25,368   31,698   32,961   38,234   48,541  

Investments  97,660   117,300   125,796   149,525   160,337  

Advances  268,829   313,900   377,592   467,038   581,213  

Fixed assets  4,267   4,569   5,483   6,305   7,251  

Other assets  8,098   9,424   11,781   13,548   15,580  

Total assets  404,222   476,892   553,613   674,649   812,922 

Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Ratios 

YE: Mar  FY24   FY25   FY26E   FY27E   FY28E 

Growth matrix (%)      

Net interest income  27.7   6.7   7.8   19.5   20.2  

Total Income  27.7   6.8   10.5   19.5   20.1  

PPoP  29.1   (11.9)  1.8   23.9   23.9  

Net profit  16.5   (43.3)  (8.9)  55.4   32.5  

Advances  26.3   16.8   20.3   23.7   24.4  

Deposits  23.2   19.6   15.3   25.1   27.4  

Return Ratios (%)      

Return on Average Equity  26.1   12.4   10.4   14.7   17.2  

Return on Average Assets  3.5   1.6   1.3   1.7   1.8  

Per share data (Rs)      

EPS  6.5   3.7   3.4   5.3   7.0  

BVPS  28   31   34   38   44  

ABVPS  28   31   33   37   43  

Valuation multiples      

P/E  9.5   16.7   18.1   11.7   8.8  

P/BV  2.2   2.0   1.8   1.6   1.4  

P/ABV  2.2   2.0   1.9   1.7   1.5  

Spread Analysis (%)      

Net interest margin  9.5   8.5   7.8   7.9   7.8  

Yield on loans  20.6   19.0   17.5   17.2   17.0  

Cost of Funds   7.3   7.3   6.9   6.8   6.8  

Loan-deposit ratio  85.4   83.4   87.0   86.0   84.0  

Opex control (%)      

Cost/Income ratio  54.3   62.3   65.3   64.0   62.9  

Cost to average assets  6.2   6.3   6.3   6.2   6.0  

Asset quality (%)      

Gross NPL ratio  2.1   2.2   2.4   2.2   2.1  

Gross Slippage ratio  2.0   3.9   2.8   2.3   2.3  

Total Credit Cost   0.9   2.6   2.4   1.8   1.6  

Net NPA ratio  0.3   0.5   0.6   0.6   0.5                                          

Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Dupont 

YE: Mar  (%) FY24   FY25   FY26E   FY27E   FY28E 

Interest Income  15.4   14.4   13.5   13.5   13.5  

Interest expense  (6.2)  (6.2)  (5.9)  (5.9)  (5.9) 

Net interest income  9.2   8.3   7.6   7.6   7.6  

Non-interest income  2.1   1.9   2.0   2.0   2.0  

Total income  11.4   10.2   9.6   9.6   9.6  

Operating expenses  (6.2)  (6.3)  (6.3)  (6.2)  (6.0) 

PPoP  5.2   3.8   3.3   3.5   3.5  

Provisions   (0.6)  (1.7)  (1.6)  (1.2)  (1.1) 

Profit before tax  4.6   2.1   1.7   2.2   2.4  

Taxes  (1.1)  (0.5)  (0.4)  (0.6)  (0.6) 

Net profit / ROA   3.5   1.6   1.3   1.7   1.8  

Avg. total assets/ 

average equity (x)  7.5   7.5   8.1   8.8   9.4  

ROE   26.1   12.4   10.4   14.7   17.2                                          

Source: Company, Systematix Research 
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DISCLOSURES/APPENDIX 

I. ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

I, Gaurav Purohit, Umang Saraiya; hereby certify that (1) views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my/our personal views about any or all of the subject securities or 
issuers referred to in this research report, (2) no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this 
research report by Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited (SSSIL) or its group/associate companies, (3) reasonable care is taken to achieve and maintain independence and 
objectivity in making any recommendations.    

Disclosure of Interest Statement Update 

Analyst holding in the stock No 

Served as an officer, director or employee No 

 
II. ISSUER SPECIFIC REGULATORY DISCLOSURES, unless specifically mentioned in point no. 9 below: 

1. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives do not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered in this report. 

2.  The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives collectively do not hold more than 1% of the securities of the company(ies) covered in this report as of the end of the 
month immediately preceding the distribution of the research report. 

3. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives did not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report. 

4.  The research analyst, SSSIL and its associates have not received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other products or 
services from the company(ies) covered in this report in the past twelve months. 

5.  The research analyst, SSSIL or its associates have not managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in this report in the previous 
twelve months. 

6.  SSSIL or its associates have not received compensation or other benefits from the company(ies) covered in this report or from any third party in connection with this research 
report. 

7.  The research analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

8. The research analyst and SSSIL have not been engaged in market making activity for the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

9.  Details of SSSIL, research analyst and its associates pertaining to the companies covered in this research report: 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 
Yes / 
No. 

1 Whether compensation was received from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the past 12 months for investment banking transaction by SSSIL. No 
2 Whether research analyst, SSSIL or its associates and relatives collectively hold more than 1% of the company(ies) covered in the research report. No 
3 Whether compensation has been received by SSSIL or its associates from the company(ies) covered in the research report.  No 

4 
Whether SSSIL or its affiliates have managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in the research report in the 
previous twelve months. 

No 

5 
Whether research analyst, SSSIL or associates have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other 
products or services from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the last twelve months. 

No 

 
10. There is no material disciplinary action taken by any regulatory authority that impacts the equity research analysis activities. 

STOCK RATINGS 

BUY (B): The stock's total return is expected to exceed 15% over the next 12 months. 
HOLD (H): The stock's total return is expected to be within -15% to +15% over the next 12 months. 
SELL (S): The stock's total return is expected to give negative returns of more than 15% over the next 12 months. 
NOT RATED (NR): The analyst has no recommendation on the stock under review. 
 

INDUSTRY VIEWS 

ATTRACTIVE (AT): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to be attractive over the next 12-18 months. 
NEUTRAL (NL): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to neither improve nor deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 
CAUTIOUS (CS): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 

III. DISCLAIMER 

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at based on the information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information 
has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy completeness or correctness.  

This document is for information purposes only. This report is based on information that we consider reliable; we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and one should exercise 
due caution while acting on it.  Description of any company(ies) or its/their securities mentioned herein are not complete and this document is not and should not be construed as an 
offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and 
a loss of original capital may occur. All opinions, projections and estimates constitute the judgment of the author as on the date of the report and these, plus any other information 
contained in the report, are subject to change without notice. Prices and availability of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. This report is intended for 
distribution to institutional investors. 

This report is not directed to or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, any person or entity that is a citizen or resident or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject to SSSIL or 
its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual in such country, especially USA, the same 
may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United States (to U.S. persons), Canada, or 
Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. Any unauthorized use, duplication, 



 
 

22 January 2026 

 

10 Systematix Research is also available on Bloomberg SSSL <Go>, Thomson & Reuters                   Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited 

Ujjivan Small Finance Bank Ltd. 

 

redistribution or disclosure of this report including, but not limited to, redistribution by electronic mail, posting of the report on a website or page, and/or providing to a third party a link, 
is prohibited by law and will result in prosecution. The information contained in the report is intended solely for the recipient and may not be further distributed by the recipient to any 
third party.  

SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any 
companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory board member of 
any companies that they cover. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that 
reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein. Our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the 
recommendations expressed herein. The views expressed in this research report reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issues and no part of the 
compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations and views expressed by research analyst(s) in this report. The 
compensation of the analyst who prepared this document is determined exclusively by SSSIL; however, compensation may relate to the revenues of the Systematix Group as a whole, of 
which investment banking, sales and trading are a part. Research analysts and sales persons of SSSIL may provide important inputs to its affiliated company(ies). 

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations which could have an adverse effect on their value or price or the income 
derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. SSSIL, its directors, analysts 
or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on the basis of this report 
including but not restricted to fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. 

SSSIL and its affiliates, officers, directors, and employees subject to the information given in the disclosures may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell, the 
securities thereof, of company (ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation (financial interest) 
or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company (ies) or have other potential material 
conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions. The views expressed are those of the analyst and the company may or may not subscribe 
to the views expressed therein.  

SSSIL, its affiliates and any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information hereby expressly disclaim all warranties of originality, accuracy, completeness, 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to any of this information. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall SSSIL, any of its affiliates or any third 
party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. The company accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of 
third parties. The report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to, websites. Except to the extent to which the report refers to website material of the company, the 
company has not reviewed the linked site. Accessing such website or following such link through the report or the website of the company shall be at your own risk and the company 
shall have no liability arising out of, or in connection with, any such referenced website.  

SSSIL will not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any technical glitch to present the data. In no event shall SSSIL be liable for 
any damages, including without limitation, direct or indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data presented by SSSIL 
through this presentation. 

SSSIL or any of its other group companies or associates will not be responsible for any decisions taken on the basis of this report. Investors are advised to consult their investment 
and tax consultants before taking any investment decisions based on this report. 

Registration granted by SEBI to SSSIL and certification from NISM to the analyst in no way guarantee performance of SSSIL or to provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
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